

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

◆

LAC DU FLAMBEAU BAND OF LAKE SUPERIOR  
CHIPPEWA INDIANS; L.D.F. BUSINESS  
DEVELOPMENT CORP.; L.D.F. HOLDINGS, LLC;  
NIIWIN, LLC, D/B/A LENDGREEN,

*Petitioners,*

v.

BRIAN W. COUGHLIN,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The First Circuit**

---

◆

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
THE NAVAJO NATION, GILA RIVER INDIAN  
COMMUNITY, AGUA CALIENTE BAND OF  
CAHUILLA INDIANS, CEDARVILLE RANCHERIA  
NORTHERN PAIUTE TRIBE, LYTTON RANCHERIA  
OF CALIFORNIA, MASHANTUCKET PEQUOT  
NATION, THE NATIONAL CONGRESS OF  
AMERICAN INDIANS, AND THE  
UNITED SOUTH AND EASTERN TRIBES  
SOVEREIGNTY PROTECTION FUND,  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

◆

ETHEL BRANCH  
Attorney General  
PAUL SPRUHAN  
Assistant Attorney General  
*Counsel of Record*  
LOUIS MALLETT  
SAGE METOXEN  
NAVAJO NATION  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
P.O. Box 2010  
Window Rock, AZ 86515  
(928) 871-6210  
paspruhan@nndoj.org

NAOMI J. BARNES  
PETER BARRETT  
NOELLE GRANAY  
KUTAK ROCK LLP  
8601 North Scottsdale Rd.  
Suite 300  
Scottsdale, AZ 85253  
(480) 429-5000  
naomi.barnes@  
kutakrock.com  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Navajo Nation*

THOMAS L. MURPHY  
Acting General Counsel  
GILA RIVER INDIAN COMMUNITY  
P.O. Box 97  
Sacaton, AZ 85147  
(520) 562-9760

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Gila River Indian Community*

JOHN T. PLATA  
5401 Dinah Shore Drive  
Palm Springs, CA 92264  
(760) 699-6837

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Agua Caliente Band  
of Cahuilla Indians*

JOSEPH H. WEBSTER  
AKILAH J. KINNISON  
HOBBS STRAUS DEAN &  
WALKER, LLP  
1899 L Street NW  
Suite 1200  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 822-8282

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Lytton Rancheria*

JODY CUMMINGS  
General Counsel  
MASHANTUCKET PEQUOT  
TRIBAL NATION  
2 Matt's Path  
P.O. Box 3060  
Mashantucket, CT 06338  
(860) 396-6125

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Mashantucket Pequot  
Tribal Nation*

KAITLYN E. KLASS  
GREGORY A. SMITH  
HOBBS STRAUS DEAN &  
WALKER, LLP  
1899 L Street NW  
Suite 1200  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 822-8282

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
United South and  
Eastern Tribes Sovereignty  
Protection Fund*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. TRIBAL NATIONS REGULARLY EN- GAGE IN A MYRIAD OF REGULATORY AND BUSINESS ACTIVITIES THAT COULD SUBJECT THEM TO INVOLUN- TARY SUITS UNDER THE BANK- RUPTCY CODE .....	7
A. Tribal Governments Exercise Regula- tory Authority and Engage in Eco- nomic Development That Triggers Regular Interaction With Potential Debtors .....	7
B. The Bankruptcy Code Imposes a Com- plicated Scheme Which May Involun- tarily Entangle Tribal Nations.....	12
II. DEBTORS IN THE NINTH CIRCUIT HAVE USED THE BANKRUPTCY CODE TO SUE TRIBAL NATIONS AND EVADE TRIBAL LAW.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. THE POTENTIAL FOR ABUSE UNDERSCORES THE IMPORTANCE OF ADHERING TO THE REQUIREMENT THAT CONGRESS MAKE ITS INTENT UNEQUIVOCAL BEFORE SUBJECTING TRIBAL NATIONS TO INVOLUNTARY SUITS UNDER THE BANKRUPTCY CODE .....	23
CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>C&amp;L Enters., Inc. v. Citizen Band of Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001) .....	23
<i>Casino Caribbean, LLC v. Money Centers of Am., Inc.</i> , 565 B.R. 87 (Bankr. D. Del. 2017) .....	16
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989) .....	11
<i>Deschutes River Alliance v. Portland Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 1 F.4th 1153 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	25
<i>In re Krystal Energy Co., Inc.</i> , 30 B.R. 48 (D. Ariz. 2002) .....	17
<i>Krystal Energy Co. v. Navajo Nation</i> , 357 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	1, 6, 17, 18
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014) .....	23
<i>Navajo Nation Div. of Natural Resources v. Recon Oil, Inc.</i> , Case No. OHA-DNR-01-16, Order (Navajo Office of Hearings and Appeals June 13, 2016) .....	18, 19
<i>NUMA Corp. v. Diven</i> , Case No. 22-15298, 2022 WL 17102361 (9th Cir. Nov. 22, 2022) .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Oklahoma Tax Com’n v. Citizen Bank Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma, 498 U.S. 505 (1991)</i> .....	8
<i>Ritzen Grp., Inc. v. Jackson Masonry, LLC, 140 S. Ct. 582 (2020)</i> .....	13
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez, 436 U.S. 49 (1978)</i> .....	8
<i>Subranni v. Navajo Times Publishing Co., 568 B.R. 616 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2016)</i> .....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Mazurie, 419 U.S. 544 (1975)</i> .....	8
 CONSTITUTIONS, TREATIES, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
11 U.S.C. § 101(27).....	7, 16, 23
11 U.S.C. §§ 101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	12
11 U.S.C. § 106 .....	13
11 U.S.C. § 106(a).....	15, 16
11 U.S.C. § 106(a)(1) .....	13, 16
11 U.S.C. § 362(a).....	13
11 U.S.C. § 362(b)(4) .....	20
11 U.S.C. § 362(k).....	13
11 U.S.C. § 365 .....	14
11 U.S.C. § 365(a).....	19
11 U.S.C. § 505(a)(1) .....	14, 15
11 U.S.C. § 505(c) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
11 U.S.C. § 544 .....	15
11 U.S.C. § 547 .....	15
11 U.S.C. § 548 .....	15
11 U.S.C. § 550 .....	15
11 U.S.C. § 1107 .....	16
11 U.S.C. § 1141 .....	16
11 U.S.C. § 1142 .....	16
11 U.S.C. § 1143 .....	16
11 U.S.C. § 1146 .....	16
25 U.S.C. § 4301(a)(7) .....	10
33 U.S.C. § 1365(a).....	24
12 N.N.C. § 1505 .....	19
16 N.N.C. § 2253(A) .....	19
16 N.N.C. § 2283(A) .....	19
18 N.N.C. § 1002 .....	18
25 C.F.R. §§ 162.001 <i>et seq.</i> (2013) .....	9
25 C.F.R. §§ 211.1 <i>et seq.</i> (1996) .....	9
Navajo Business Opportunity Act.....	20
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>In re Recon Oil, Inc.</i> ,	
Case No. 2:16-09516-EPB, ECF No. 1	
(Bankr. D. Ariz. Aug. 17, 2016).....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re Recon Oil, Inc., supra</i> , Case No. 2:16-09516-EFB, Motion for Abstention under 11 U.S.C. § 305, ECF No. 29 (Oct. 14, 2016) .....	19, 20
<i>In re Recon Oil, Inc., supra</i> , Minute Entry/Order, ECF No. 173 (Aug. 8, 2018).....	21
<i>In re Recon Oil, Inc., supra</i> , Motion for Order Authorizing Assumption of Executory Contracts, ECF No. 28 (Oct. 10, 2016) .....	19
<i>In re Recon Oil, Inc., supra</i> , Notice of Intent to Dismiss Appeals, ECF No. 188 (Aug. 23, 2018).....	20, 21
<i>In re Recon Oil, supra</i> , Minute Entry/Order, ECF. No. 140 .....	19, 20
Matilda Kreider, <i>13 Grocery Stores: The Navajo Nation is a Food Desert</i> , PLANET FORWARD AT GW (Dec. 10, 2019) .....	9
Navajo Nation Human Rights Commission, <i>As- sessing Race Relations Between Navajos and Non-Navajos, 2008-2009: A Review of Border Town Race Relations</i> (Jul. 2, 2010).....	10
NELL JESSUP NEWTON, JOSEPH W. SINGER, <i>et al.</i> , COHEN’S HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW (2012).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>NUMA Corp. v. Diven</i> , Case No. 22-15298, Appellant’s Petition for Rehearing En Banc, ECF No. 49 (9th Cir. Jan. 5, 2023).....	21, 22
Emily M. Piltch <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Complexities of Selling Fruits and Vegetables in Remote Navajo Nation Retail Outlets: Perspectives from Owners and Managers of Small Stores</i> , 23(9) PUB. HEALTH NUTRITION 1638 (Jun. 2020).....	9
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
U.S. Gov. Accountability Office, GAO-22-105215, <i>Tribal Economic Development, Action is Needed to Better Understand the Extent of Federal Support</i> (Aug. 30, 2022).....	10, 11
